

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1223 OF 2007
(@ SLP(C) No.12142 of 2006)

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Appellants

VERSUS

YOGENDRA SINGH & ORS.Respondents

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Additional
Solicitor General for the appellants and Mr. K.V.
Viswanathan and Mr. K.K. Mani, learned counsel for the
respondents.

In terms of order dated 28.9.2006 of the Registrar,
the respondent no.17 is deleted from the array of the
parties.

We have perused the order passed by the High Court,
which is only an interim order. We, therefore, without
expressing any opinion on the merits of the rival claims,
request the High Court to dispose of the several writ
petitions pending on the file of the High Court as

expeditiously as possible, at any rate within six months.

In the meanwhile, we direct all the respondents to join the reverted post. We make it clear that they will be entitled to pay protection for the said post. We also further make it clear that there will be no reduction in the salary last drawn i.e. before reversion.

....2/-

2

With the above directions, the Civil Appeal is disposed of. No costs.

.....J.

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,
March 8, 2007.

3

ITEM NO.207

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12142/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 01/06/2006 in CM No. 2858/2005 & 135/2006 in

WP(C) No.3642-57/2005, CM No.10677/2004 and 11751/2004 in WP Civil Writ Pe

learned counsel for the respondents.

In terms of order dated 28.9.2006 of the Registrar, the respondent no.17 is deleted from the array of the parties.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order placed on the file. No costs.

(A.D. Sharma)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)